items, while organic measures also adjust for the impact
of acquisitions and disposals.1

Introduction
Sage performed well in FY23, delivering double-digit
revenue growth, increased profitability and strong
cash flows.

Underlying recurring revenue grew by 12% to £2,096m
and underlying total revenue grew by 10% to £2,184m.

The increase in recurring revenue was driven by a 25%
rise in Sage Business Cloud revenue to £1,628m, reflecting
strength from new customer acquisition, higher sales to
existing customers and continued good retention rates.

Organic recurring revenue grew by 11% to £2,095m
(FY22: £1,882m), while organic total revenue grew by 10%
to £2,182m (FY22: £1,986m).

The Group’s underlying operating profit grew by 18% to
£456m. This represents an underlying operating margin
of 20.9%, 140 basis points higher than the prior year, driven
by operating efficiencies as we focus on scaling the Group.

The Group also achieved a 22% increase in underlying basic
EPS of 32.3p, together with a 37% increase in free cash flow
to £404m, underpinned by strong cash conversion of 116%.

Statutory and underlying financial results

Financial results

Statutory Underlying

FY23 FY22 Change FY23 FY22 Change

North America £973m £818m +19% £973m £849m +15%
UKIA2 £627m £586m +7% £627m £575m +9%
Europe £584m £543m +7% £584m £558m +5%
Group total revenue £2,184m £1,947m +12% £2,184m £1,982m +10%
Operating profit £315m £367m -14% £456m £386m +18%
% Operating profit margin 14.4% 18.9%  -4.5 ppts 20.9% 19.5%  +1.4 ppts
Profit before tax £282m £337m -16% £424m £355m +20%
Profit after tax £211m £260m -19% £329m £269m +22%
Basic EPS 20.7p 25.5p -19% 32.3p 26.4p +22%

1.	 Underlying and organic revenue and profit measures are defined in the Glossary.
2.	 United Kingdom & Ireland, Africa and APAC.

THE SAGE GROUP PLC. ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 202360

The Group achieved statutory and underlying total revenue
of £2,184m in FY23. Statutory total revenue increased by
12% compared to the prior year, reflecting underlying total
revenue growth of 10% together with a 2-percentage point
foreign exchange tailwind, principally relating to the US
Dollar in North America.

Statutory operating profit decreased by 14% to £315m,
reflecting an 18% increase in underlying operating profit